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KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

November 1, 2021

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding 4 vacant lots) - 98
o Received signed agreements: 74

= [Installed SSDS: 39

» SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 3

=  Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 6
o No response: 18

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, five
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). It is noted
that the property owner of 901 Eales Avenue has been non-responsive to numerous phones
calls and follow-up mail correspondence regarding a request to set a date for the
installation. Additional letters were sent out in March and June 2021 with no response to
date.

e No new access agreements were received during the month of October 2021. Ongoing
sampling is occurring and being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

e Another set of access request letter and information packets will be sent out in November
to all residents that have not yet responded to previous outreach attempts. All those
addresses will be checked against the current Waukesha County Assessor’s website
information to ensure that the letters/packets are being sent to the proper ownership on
record.

e The updated Waukesha County Interactive Tax database was checked for 1226 Phoenix
Drive. The ownership listing information was changed from what previously was a
mortgage/real estate company to Michael and Diana O’Connell as owners. On May 14,
2021 KPRG stopped by the residence to speak with the new owners. Although a car was
in the driveway, there was no answer at the door. An information packet was left at the
door. That same day KPRG followed-up by sending an introduction letter and access
agreement requesting access for sampling and pre-emptive SSDS installation along with
another copy of information that was included in the leave-behind packet. Another follow-
up letter and package was sent on June 25, 2021. No answer has been received to date.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCI outlets. It is noted that the SSDS installation contractor has been having an issue
scheduling some of the PFET testing with residents not returning calls or responding to
texts.

e 912 Regent Street was determined during previous sampling work to have an alternate
source of TCE in the basement associated with two old, unused freezers which were
cleaned with an unknown substance based on discussions with the resident (see Monthly
Progress Report for July 2021). The resident contacted KPRG and requested assistance
with the removal of those old freezer units from the basement. An initial pick-up of these
freezers was scheduled with Waukesha Junk, however, upon their arrival at the residence,
they determined that they could not safely remove the freezers due to the limited/narrow
stair access. KPRG is continuing to work with the resident to identify other options for
removal of the freezers.

KPRG and Associates, Inc.



Mr. Mark Drews, P.G. Page 3
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources November 1, 2021
Monthly Soil Vapor Intrusion Study Update KPRG Project No. 11717

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.

e On July 19, 2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. Discussions between Navistar
and Bear Real Estate Group are ongoing regarding the additional vapor intrusion sampling.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

| Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Krdod K Gred™

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 10-29-21

. N . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Stab Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor 8SDS Follow-up 3 Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTERSENT | “sioneD Sampling Sampling | SUMP SaMPle| b cedances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET F;f:r']d;::;'l:f(’g Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
4/1811 "
902 Niagara Street Gerald and Debra Hughes Yes No 1011712017 Yes 1172212017 /18118 No No No NA NA Yes 4 Wery cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
{Owner renting to tenants) 8/3/18 N
o
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point.
House may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews
10/198/2017 indicates that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner
, THM Holdings, LLC (sold) New 11/22/2017 4/29/2019 No identified. Sent request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed
834 Niagara Street Owner MTK Investments, LLC Yes Yes 4/8119 Yes 9/5/18 NA. See notes|  No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 voice message. Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition.
3/16/21 Remaining portion has dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/18 called to
. schedule sampling and left messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold.
Sent letter to new ownership.
830 Ni Street Luis L Y Y No. i'g’::::t Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
lagara Stree uis Lopez es es res : enie again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent.
DHS 11/4/20
826 Niagara Street Zztﬁi Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 1011972017 Yes 1112212017 | 121202017 No Yes* No . 2/;‘;720 17 | 432018 Yes 1 |sotd to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
. 11/22/12017 Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No return call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR,
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No Yes (3) 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U spoke with daughter, left packet and access agresment,
DHS 11/4/20
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 11/22/12017 Yes Yes 6/11/2018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-13 to
818 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) via e-mail No 10/19/2017 Yes 611119 1212812017 No No Yes 2/8/2018 f’zz/;ﬂg Yes 3 amange for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 1;;;22%?;7 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
DHS 11/4/20
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 tatked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said
he is working a lot of overtime and will need fo get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/13, 4/25/19 called again and left
messages with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR returns call. Setup sampling.
8114/19 contacted called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 tatked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in
10/19/2017 9/5/12018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes but said he will not be able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked
814 Niagara Street Jack Hermann Yes Yes (3) 11/22/2017 Yes 5/8/19 5/9/19 No Sump No {diff than 1A) 3/20/2020 10/14/2020 Yes 3 with JR about next sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4
51212018 6/5/20 No Yes weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine
when | can have contractor access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes
and provided him some tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR
and contractor. 1/24/20 called and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was reaf busy and asked for me to
call back again in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice
mail with five proposed dates to choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk
with him onwhen we might be able to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20.
5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule,
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/18. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will
" y 10/18/2017 be sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirty. Am to call him on
1412 White Rock Avenue | - Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10/27/2018 Yes 11/12/2018 | 11/13/2018 [ No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes O |Monday after 3:00 pm to shcedule instal. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 516118 to verify schedule. Left
message. Met with Joel (son} at *;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a
leaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been
tumed off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various
updated availability dates. House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
11412018 No
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 48l/13?/I1188 No Yes" :g No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting to Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded.
1354 White Rock Avenue ten );ﬂ ) { 9 Yes No 10/18/17, 11/22117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Sent another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left
enants 8/2/2018 11/30/18 another message 2/12/19. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
3 Vacant Parcels - White 12/20/2018 K K I property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Hansen Brothers, LLC No NA - Vacant 2/1/2019 Yes NA-Vacant | 11/2612019 NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant contact the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20
received e-mauil asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
1 Vacant Parcel - White - 12/20/2018 g K K property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Maria Sigala - One vacant parcel No NA - Vacant 21112018 Yes NA -Vacant | 11/26/2019 NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant contact the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20

received e-mail asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.

S8DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1B. SV! Study Residential Access’Sampling Status Lombardi Way 10-29-21

Sub-stab WDNR Copied
- omen | guone, [ommon] e |ocoses Lame | swow | smy | v | 250 | s | e [ MORERS o
ampling ping ping Excoedances Transmittal(s)
p 7242018
1250 Lombardi Way Jason and Amy Lemm Yos Yes 10192017 | vy | V272038 | 5nrg No Yes Yes pos | 1218 Yes 4 Wery cooperative and rasponsive to requests and scheduing
112272017 /918 No P
Yo tiot at - 2122013
1248 Lombardi Way Tracey Shimek Yes Yes e, Yes | 11222017 | 122122018 No [ Yes 1o | 72418 Yes 3 |Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12518
73v2018
: ’ 292018 Yes s Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Had follow-up FET scheduled for end of November then moved to 12/5/18, Called and cancelled. Asked to reschedule after hofidays. Left mossage 1/8/19
1244 Lombardi Way Clarence Capraon Yes Yes 11182018 Yes soag | 2192018 No No Yes anxzo8 ;’;;"'g Yes 2 Left messages 42918, §1/19. 51019 talked wth Clarence, Has been working odd shifts. Leaving for vacation. Set up for 24-hr sampling 5/20119.
e HMaria does not speak English. Daughter transiated. Said husband will call me, Laf eard. Tried two more visits. No answer. Met with Mr. Sida 8/5/18. Said he would think about #t and get back to me. Did not provids
snans | areors 112018 ves 1012172019 phone. Have an interprater ned up for nex vist. week of 9/17/18. Older daughtor (Mariana) called 1172618, Left message w/ Mariana 11/28/18, 11229/18, 11/30/18, 12/13/18 Mariana calls back Family leaving for
1242 Lombardi Way J. Guadelupe and Maria Sida Yes Shans s Yes s | 1222019 [ Nosump - No 542019 | 62420 Yes 4 |hoiidays. Back in January. Set up meeting at 5:00 pm 1/10/19 w/ intespretor. Met on 1/10/19 and signed access agreement. Set schedule for sampling, Called 4/3/18 for 2nd found scheduling and keft message.
[ioiid 1218218 4/8/19 left detailed message. 4/12/19 kR voice message and sent text to schedule additional sampling and SSOS install. Met w! resident evening 4/16/18 with translator to dscuss install. Scheduled for 5/4/19, his
earliest availability. 5-16-19 texted request to complete follow-up 24-air sampling next weck. Sent anotha text 5720/19. FET testing scheduie calls and texts /15720, 117, 1121, 1/28.
sness | anasors sramaons | 81282018 es 10212019 No answer. Garage open w/ car. Mot boyfiiend on 7-26-18. Provided phone number to cafl. Called /218 3:35 pm and 5:05 pm. Left etailed message, Gt return call B/11/18. Will sign and return. Left scheduling
1240 Lombardi Way Kierrin Viat Yes 15 Yes 1127118 oy No 2019 | 12320 Yes 3 |request messages 212819, 3/8/19. met wi residert on 4/16/18 to discuss install on thei half of duplex since instaliing for 1242. Agreed and scheduled for S/4/19. 9/18/19, 8/20/18, 9/24/19 ke® messages to schedule
72418 | 652018 52319 No ’ '
[nied anone 62420 PFET. Also texted 92419,
ety Parn calied 11-12-18 1500 hrs. Just moved info house in June 2018 and had a radon system istalled prior 1o move i, 1s fat suflient? Gol het iformabon and submitied 1o WDNR 1171518 Response &-mal on
; NA (see " 11:28-18 indicates sub-slab s ampling will Sl be required to determine noad, I any, for contiming obigations. Met with residents 12/20/18 to discuss and cbtained signed agreement. Testing showed TCE.
v p
1238 Lombardi Way Stanley and Pameta Dolata Yes No 1712018 bad notes) 1122019 No NA Yes :"::‘: 2282018 Yes 2 Recommended PFET. Taked with resident 2-1-19 about PFET testing. Said they are going o vacation and wil get back to me within a couple weeks. 2-13-19 agreed to ane found of PFET after which point they are
ystem. snishing basement and don want anv additional holes, Compisted 2128119,
Federico and Arton \wrots azaz0ng | 252019 Yes e WONR letter sent 372719 Called 4/4/19. Discussed the issue and request. He will sign and send in the access agreement. Wil cal 4819 to sel up sampling schedule. Scheduled for 424-25/19. 1,4
1236 Lombardi Way Piseind * Yes No bl Yes 2y | DS oy No o NA NA Yes U |dichlbroberzene was detected above VAL but not in subsiab. No other exceedances. /2619 called and left message to set up sampling in July. 10/22/19 called to schedule sampling and let message. Rescheduled
s 61820 No sampiing for December 2019
6/18120 No
61192018 102212019
12311229 Lombardi Martin Larson (Duplex shared s ves a0t ves | 8722018 | szzis o Yes o wraote | vaam s 5 JLetterresponsa. Caled upon receipt of comact information. Very cooperative. Mothar ves in one half of duplex and hir in other. Sampling and prabe install scheduled. Instal scheduied 4/23/18 for bath sides. 7/8/19
Way W Mather) sp219 | 122718 i No srazo called to schedule PFET testing, Carrt do until week of July 22nd. Am to call back to set a time.
328119
2212018 No responsa to date. 4:24/19 Knocked on doot and met with Mr. Oiz. He indicated that he did not receive ether of tha two letters previously sent to him. | explained the issue and that we are in the process of
(A sampling at his neighbars house and that we needed to install several SSDS systems in nearby homes. Athough | had an access agresment with me he would fot sign and asked that | send him another letter and
: ) : 12172020 Yes 5242021 isformation package. 3/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with Evityn (daughter late teans eary twenties) and discussed issue. Left packet and she said she would refay to parents. 11/19°20 Mr. Ortiz calls
Y
1230 Lombardi Way Aristeo and Usbelia Ortiz No Yes w:g bl 211821 12/2/2020 Dry No No V20214 | "3z NA v regarding letter he receievd fro DHS. Talked thru the issue and program. Ho signed access agreament and e-mailed to me. We ase to cal tomomow to schedule. 11/20 caled Aristeo and scheduled. 12/11/20 cafied
HE 1118120 Asestio to discuss data and recommend installation of SSDS. He wil call s back on Monday with decision. In mean time we will drop of a carbon ait iter unit today. 12115720 contact M. Ortiz 10 see I thye decided
on installation. They agree to the installation. Wil scheduls. Am to also get him information on the carbon fitraion unit as they may wart to purchase one. 2/11/21 schedule folow-up sampiing
5672019
Jomathan and Jordan Wesner 67119 No response to date. 7/10/19 met with Jordan Wesner. Explained issue and am following L regarding letters sant. Wants me to talk with her husband who was not home. Proved a phone number for him to follow
e up. 7117119 talked with Jonathan and discus sed issus. He said they would sign up but asked to resend the access agreement. '11/19 visted w/ WDNR. Nobody horme, left packet, 10/29/20 updating non-response
1226 Lombardi Way f:a‘:"""::"mmb:"‘:’ hcn ers No Yes 11/819 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u Iist for WDNR and ncticed that property has sald. Will send out fetter to new owners. 11/16°20 Adam calls with some questions on the sampling program and verified whether they incur any costs. Explain the
b ohnson 10130720 program to him and ony cost would be etectrical f we had to put a system in_ Said he will talk over with we and get back to us.
DHS 11/4120
[ o o No response to date. 71019 mat with Banjamin. Discussed 1ssues. Sard he #rst want 1o talk evel with wils but probably yes. Am 10 come back lomorrow af same tme. 7711119 ftumed and was prowded signed
. ) 172018 o agreement. Indicated we will be back in contact to schedula sampling. 7/17119 called and ieft detailed voice message to schedule. 1/15:20, 6420 left detaded voics message. 777120, 15720, 7122720, 8112, 8727 leh
1225 Lombardi way Benjamin and Jacalyn Friske No Yes 212019 Yes 27’,‘57,2’2" 27’,‘;221' bry :: x: NA NA Yes 3 |essage on voice mai. 107 16t message. 1/12121 called and left message, Ben called back to discuss, said he ghostod us dua to pandermic, he wil talk with his wife 2nd cal back 2/4/21 spoke with Ben, he forgot
and wil talk with tis wie and cal back 2/1(/21 set samphng schedule, 5/12/21. 51921, 61021, 62421 keft oice messaae. 927721, 10128721 left wice messace.
No respanse to date, 7/10/19 visit, Nobody home. 8/2/19 received signed agreement. 8/5/19, 8/6/19, 8/12/19, 8720/12 called o set up sampling dates, Left detailed messages with cell number to call any time.
62010 8/21/19 Robert returned call. Scheduled tertative sampling dates but he needs to check with wife. Wil call back tomorfow. 8/26/19 followed-up and Jeft voics message asking & the sampling dates we talked about
10117209 | 1011272018 Yes will worl. Never confimed of retumed catls. /2419 left another voice mail message. 826/19 called and scheduled. 10/22/19 left voice mall discussing results and asking o call to scheduls a carbon filtar drop-off and
1222 Lombardi Way Robert Amstiong No Yes 76/275’/';0 Yes 81820 819120 bry No No 12122019 Yes 4 verting system install. 10/28/19 talked with Todd regarding some install date options. None worked, He asked for options for second part pof November. 10/28/19, 10/31/19 called him back with various open dates for
secand part of Noverber and loft voice messages. 11/8/19, 11/26/19 left voics messags with several open dates for install. 1/15/20 let voice message o follow-up sampling. §/26/20, 629120 left voice message.
717120, 7115120, 7122120 Ieft mossage on voice mal. Sant lefter 7129/20. 8112 scheduled sample.
38019 | 192019 Yes (see No
612119 nctes) No Receivad signed agreament 38/19, Detectad benzane just above VAL. No sub-siab vapor above VRSLs. 6/10/18 called and scheduled next sampking, 1/15/20 left voice message 1o schedule last sampling event
1221 Lombardi Way Jacqueline Larson Yes Ne 2212019 Yes ‘ggz:f 10116418 Ory No No NA NA Yos Y |4717:20 returned cal. ts feaving on vacation 1o Florida and will not be back urtil first week of February. Set schedule for then.
2/6/20 No No
5612019
. Victerio Madrd Zavaia and 6719 No response to date. 71019 talked with Liliana. Asked me to call Victorio to discuss. 7/17/19 called Vicloro and left detailed message. 9/11/19 visted w/ WOMR. Mel with daughter Eva (late teens earty twenties).
N
1218 Lombardi Way Litiana Madeid Ho Yes 11819 o NA NA NA NA NA nA NA NA U |exphined issue and 1eh packet, She said she would retay the information to parents and ask them o got back o us.
DHS 11/4720
562019
) . 7119 No response to date. 7/10/19 visit, nobody home. &/11/18 visited wi WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 8/12/19 visited again wi WONR, Packet on potch floor, Somebody home because can see light inside and hear
[
1217 Lombardi Way Michae! Gatzke No Yes 117819 ° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u a conversation. Rang doorbel twice but nobody answered the door. Replaced packet back on doar knob.
DHS 11/4120
5672019
1212 Lombardi Way Brecghan and Jerityn Ryan No Yes R4 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |71019 visit, nobody home. 91119 visited wi WONR. Child answered door. Said parents not homs. Let packat and asked him to provide to parents.
DHS 11/4120
562018 o tesponse to date. 7/1G/19 ot with Brady, Has weird work schedules and ho would have to ask siter fo come down from Oconomowos 1o meet with us. Has 1o Lalk (o her first befors he dacides. Am o cal fim
next week betwean 8 and 9 am. 7/18/19 caled and loft detailed voice message. Brady called back and indicated that he will not sign and participate. His and his sister's schedules wont allow for them o provide us
1211 Lombardi Way Brady Espeseth No Yes Dngw:/zo Denied NA NA NA NA WA NA NA NA T Tino needad access. 1 asked him to complate the access agreemert farm with denial miicated and send back. He indicated he would do that, Recoived donial 7/20/19. 9/11/18 sit visit with WDNR, le® packet, no
arswer.
2019 R | ey’ oS See e 6/25/19 receivad signed agraament. No phone number, just e-mait for communication, Sent e-mals 6/25/19, 6/28/19 asking to call to set up & sampling schedle. 7/1/19 John . calls my cell. We set up sampling for
1208 Lombardi Way John Hayden Yes No el Yes w22 | v Dy . . NA NA Yes U |nea week Exceedance of 1.2-DCA indoor sir but no detection in subsiab. 1012219 ealled to schedule sampiing, Ieft message. 11/26/19, 1/15/20 left detailed voice messags, calls back and scheduls. 6/4120, 6/26/20
e T s N et detailed message with cell number. 777720, leR message, he called back and scheduled. 10/7 leh message. 2/0/21 left detailed voice message. 33121 left message and got retum call Sat schedule.
San Riggan (New Owners " No response to date. Met with husband on 7/10:19, They just Sold the hause and moving to Tennesse to ratire. Waould not give me new owner information, 7/15/19 raceived signed dsnial. 9/11/19 site vist with
1207 Lombardi W Droan Rigaan lew O Mo ves 51612019 ves | 152019 [ o ia oy Yes ves o202018 | 7115520 ves s |WONR teft packet. no answer. 9112119 recaived cal trom Matthow Grusnnert. They just bought the house. Ave intesestod in having the sampling done. St schadue. 911919 raceived data and noted axcoedances.
hd Grommer) 67119 111820 No Jons2n Contacted owner by phane and left message. That evening met with owner at house, discussad resuls and dropped of carbon fiker Unit, S5 DS instal sat for following day. 1112619 called top set up sampfing, Voice
mai full, 1715720 1o detailed voice message. 1/16:20 returmed call and set schedue.
Joel Called 6/12/19 after receipt of second lettar. Wa discussed the overal project and issues. He said he is not keen on having 2 hole diilled in his basemaert floor.  indicated we have completed this at numerous
omz010 | 922018 No o houses already and have not had a complaint o issue. He indicated that he wil discuss with his wife and get back to me. 6/28/1 called 10 follow-p and left detailad message. 7/10/18 went to house, aabody homa.
5/6:2018 (s i) o s 7111119, 7/17 teR another datailed voice message. 9/11/19 site visit wi WDNR. talked wih wife. Wil provide to husband, 9712119 Joel Martinez calied and we set up sampling. He asked 1o send another copy of
1204 Lombardi Way Joal Martinez Yes Yes 8719 Yes oA inid oy e " NA NA Yes 2 |agreement to sign. 920118 received signed agreement. 1/15/20 leR voce message o schedule next sampling. 1721720 Joel calls back. Needs 1o tak with wifs about her schedule to fet us in_ Will call me back with
912118 Rivet o n e Some dates and times that work for them. 6/4/20, 6/26/20 left detailed voice message with calt numbar, Caliled back and scheduled. Lef voice mal 10/7/20, 29121, 2110121 Jole calls back Apologized for not cating
o back last Fall when we were trying to schedule but had a fot going on. 1 nated that we also got booked Sokd with other resdiences anid experienced a shortags of samplers avallable from lab, He wants to st up for
next week but needs to check work schedule. I | dont heat from him by Friday am to call him back. 2/12/21 called Jos| and set schedule. 2/18/21 Joel calls to reschedule from today to next Monday.
562019 ] R ! ] e . . .
] No response to date. Mt with March on 7/10/15, They received the information and were ot interested in have us come into their house and newly Ainished basement. Explained issue but she indicated they wouki
1203 Lombardi Way Robert and Marcy Heath No Yes DH:’;”“I’: 20 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U ot agree to access. I asked if sha would sign the denial for docurmentation. Said she would talk with husband but probably not. 11719 site visit with WONR, lef packst, no answer.
No response to date, 7110119 discussed ssues with Michasl, Sa he wal probably allow Us access. Wants to talk with wife Arst Sarl he woulkd call me back 7/11/16 called to Tollow-Up and Michas! indicated that they
taked & over and wil sign the agreemont and send it 1o us within tha next few days. BIS11S received signed agreement. &/5/19, 81619, 8/12/19, 8/20/18 called to set up sampling dates. Lef detailed messages with
SE2019 on019 Yes 1222020 call number to call any time. 8/22/19 called and got answer. Scheduled sampling. 9/4/19 Miks called to cancel and reschedule for 9/17. 8/24/19 cafled Michaal to discuss sampling resuts and to set up carbon ak fiter
1200 Lombardi Way M Losinieck and K Rice No Yes oo Yes oaog. | snezote oy I No 10102018 | 101420 Yes 2 |as we schedule a SSOS instatt, Ho said they wil not be home urti aftemoon of 8724119, Can drop offthe filler Lnit ater 2 pm. He wil work with us to schedula the instal. 2419 called 1o set up install date. Michael
o 218214 incficated they will be away on vacation. His next date he could meet sameona is 13/10/19. Scheduled instal for that day. Will keep fillration unt running in basement, He asked about exposure concerns i that they
have been living there for two yoars. | feferred him to Dr. Curtis Hedman of DHS to answer that question. 1/1520 left voice message to schedule fallow-up sampiing. 172820 called and got hold of Michael. Scheduled
sampfing.
No response to date. 6/3/13 - Nir. Krueger stopped by field crew when sanitary sewsr samping asking what was being done and who is paying. P. Allenstein explained the sanitary sewer sampling and indicated we
252018 | 7282018 o o are working for Navistar/RMG Foundry. Patrick indicated that KPRG's project director is 4150 in the ara working and can discuss the overall work in greater detail. R. Gnat stopped by Mr. Krueger's house at
Se2019 Bl I . N approximately 1330 hours and explained the overall environmental project, indicated there are groundwater impacts with TOE and that & the primary vapor intrusion health concem. He did fecaive o letter requesting
1151 Lombardi Way Tim and Melvina Krueger No Yes fokid) Yes AN Priivlin Dy s s NA NA Yes 2 Jaccess. I discussed al aspects of the sampiing we are asking to do. | asked ¥ he is wilkng 10 sign the acoess agreemont. He said he would have to think about it. 7/13'19 stopped by house. Tin s3id he will sign bust 1o
e | e s g come back tomarrow bcause they are about to sit down o dinner. 7/11/19 retumed and discussed work Checked basoment 1o agree Upon where we can instal a vapar probe(most of basement oo is ceramic filod
and he wants no holes in tie floor. Signed agreement, Indicated we will be back in contadt to scheduls sampling. 1172619 feft message to schedule folow-up sampling. 1/15/20 scheduled sampling/ 6420 scheduied|
sampling.
No response to date. 7/10r19 visit, nobody home. /11/19 visited wf WDNR. Nobody home, lof packet, 8/12/19 visited agam w/ WDNR. Talked with Christna and discussed issue. Says she needs (o tatk to husband
102018 e st but will probably allow for access. Left new access agreement with her. 10/1/1G called and discussed ssue and Samping requirements. Signed and e-mailed agreement. Set sampling schedule. Placed carbon
1148 Lombardi W Jacob Lueck and Chrstina o ves 5162019 es e | 10wzte By e o Jassmore | 2712020 Yes 2 |ter on 1013119 urkilthe instalis completed. W offered numercus earier cates inchuding Saturdays but they asked for 11/5/15. 1124720 received follow-up indoor st data at end o day yesterday. Tho resuls stil
hd Do Sauelie 6719 2790 . 219218 showed TCE above VAL. Taked with Christina at 0320 hrs and discussed rasults. Will have contractor check system and then do another round of i sampling. | sked if we can drop off a carbon ait filtes unit to run
while we get issue resolved. Shetalked with husband and they indicated that they did not want the fiter un. 217/20 contractot inspects system and finds it operating fine. Notes soma separation between floor and
foundation wah. Provides new seal along the joint batween floor and wall. §/18/20 left voice mail. §/21/20 scheduled next sampling
5612019
1147 Lombardi Way Jo Satariano No Yes e No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |Noresponse to gate. 771018 son home but would fot provide contact irformation for parents, Gave card and asked him to have them give me a call. 9/11/19 ite visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
DHS 1114120
942019 | 950018 No No Roceived denial 572119, Called Krista (hvow Tompkins) and asked har to reconsider and explained issues. She said that their whole summer s in "upheaval” and they would not be able to coordinate with sampling
) 1727120 1728120 No No crews 1o let people in. She indicated that this woud change in Fal. 1 said that we coukd work with their schedule. She asked that | get back in touch end of summer and she will sesign and work with us a that time.
1144 Lombardi Way Kista Gonzalez (Tompkins) Yes No /62019 Yes 718720 719! O No No NA NA Yes 2 821/19 get e-mail fom Krista indicating that they are now avaiable for allowing us accass for samping | e-malled back a new acoess agraement for signature (she provided derial previously) and scheduled
22421 22521 No No tereative sampling date. 1/15/20 ket vaice message for scheduling. 6/4720, lef voice message. 612620 called again, set schedule. Left vokcemail 10:7/20. 21921 set samling schedule.

NA - Not Apphcadle No acoess yet or dened or nat requrred at ths hme

SS3S - Sub-stan Depressunzabon System
U~ Uniknown

PFET - Pressure Fieid Extension Testing

DNVA - Data not yet svaiavie

* - Sight naphthaiene Fdoor, NG exceecances subsiab
- Installed t fequest of resident



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 10-29-21

. . . Sub-slab WDNR Copied
e oM wermen seur | KC5eSS | Avear| swsun | some | e | VO | sens | Ftone fonRerertona) L1 o
mphing Ping Pling Ceecances | exceedances Transmittal(s}
1212817 312712019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages
A . 1172212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 for follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Retumed call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me
1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Efizabeth Hernandez Yes Yes 10/18/2017 Yes 10/1/19 4r10m8 Oy No TCE 11/13/2018 7519 Yes 4 know when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
9/14/18 6/9/20 : . . " "
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Y 101 | 11282018 Yes 7/212019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5 12518 4/18/2018 Yes §/29/19 312119 Dry No No 4/24/12019 11/22/19 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/
i 6/9/20 cell phone to call any time.
Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
. Yes 4/18/2018 11/19/2018 Yes 7219 Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for

1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 5.15-18 | 10/23/2018 Yes 7mg | 112012018 No No Yes 11812019 | g oing Sch Yes 2 linstall. 4125119, 5116/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedute follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET, Left cell nurber fo call any time. FET scheduling call and

text message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him,
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
411812018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 6/5/18 11/8/19 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as we!l as install a system pre-
. . Corp. (8742 Lucent Bivd., emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him fo forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go

1226 Phoenix Drive Hightands Ranch, CO 80129) No Yes DH7S/1‘?‘540/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U [up for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WONR. Tatked with tenant. They are moving out by end of

Michael and Diana O'Connell 514721 this month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel! that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer, Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. Sent out anothe rletter with access ageemnt,

No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get
hold of owner. 8/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son), Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jilt Sturman
I Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 12/3/2018 9/19/2019 Yes 1/22/2020 (renter) called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-inHaw who

1223 Phoenix Drive Makhija No Yes 2/1/2019 Yes 1/30/20 812072019 Sealed No Yes 9/2012019 8/9/20 Yes 2 has altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mait back to me.
9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling.

Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduting
11312019 10/2212019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
1222 Phoenix Dri Matth d Jennifer Heid Y N 12/3/2018 Yes 206119 1/4/2019 D Yes (see Yes (see 312512019 6/9/20 Yes 4 verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement
oenix Drive atihew and Jenniter Heiden es ° 5121119 217119 i notes) No notes) 330/21A has degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and feft messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
1012212019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
. 2/21/2019 4/30/2019 Yes dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me

12189 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 312519 Yes 612519 5112019 Dry No Yes 512312019 :igfgg Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and
called translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates,

411512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy retumed call to office in evening

1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 521119 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/2019 112220 Yes 4 4/3/19. Retumed call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19, Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 calted and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls

6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left ancther detailed message. Returned calf 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with
6/9/2020 Amir (son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about @ am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his
o . " 11/5/2019 Yes y parents, however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/

1215 Phoenix Drive Alif and Fata Karact No Yes 51612019 6/8119 Yes 2/7120 111612019 No No NA 111252019 ;/01/;;‘2/122 Yes v WDNR. Talked with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no®. 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked
him to send in the signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/18 Atif calls back and we set schedule for
sampling and pre-emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.

8/8/2019 Yes (see . N " . . . . . . .
1/9/20 8/8/2019 notes) No No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated 1 will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and
AP . . " chloroform above VALs but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 16(;/22%/22% ;gggg Dry \;‘eos :IIZ 81312020 AR Yes 3 with Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21
called about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
1209 Phoenix Dri Ranulf d Olga Di N Ye 5’,6/21011/:/169/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on o parents requesting
oenix Drive anulfo and Olga Diaz ° es they call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
OHS 11/4/20
5/21/19 522119 No No 112212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 10111119 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 off and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale
2/11/20 No 10/14/20 calls back and set schedule.
5/14/2019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement
10/28/19 5/15/2019 No No and scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduting voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set
o . 10/29/19 Damp. No No schedule. 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 retumed call and set schedule. Since 1A came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regatado Yes Yes 51612019 Yes gg;gg 2/12/20 water, YNeos No 712012020 A121A Yes 7 SSDS instaltation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub, SSDS
10126120 6/16/20 No No contractor to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and
reshedule sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
5/6/2019 6/8/1% 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked
11/8/19 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that aftemoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 115120 Yes 2/25/2020 | 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 calted and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and fet him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
315/21 his son but he does not return calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered.
6/24/21 Set schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full.
10/7 left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter, 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 5/19/21,
6/10/21, 6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21 called and voice mail box full.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
10/7/2019 Yes 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concemed and will have her father sign and get back to
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2/26120 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/212019 10/15/20 Yes U me. 10/2/19 Theresa called to Tet me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2118/21A carbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: retumed call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
sampling next week.
202112020 212212020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/18, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie, She indicated she is
617720 6/18/20 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immabile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/12019 6/8/19 Yes 1029120 10/30120 Dry No No NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if 1 can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 8/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
41921 4110121 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She ajapologized for ignoring us. Set schedule

for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Sfight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.

S$SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet avaitable



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 10-29-21

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS [ Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SS8DS Follow-up " Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Installed PFET ?f:;:z::gl?s Residents Notes
2/21/2019
3125119 o I it .
te. . by A . .
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No Yes 57119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U g:c;(ees(ponse to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in dnvg, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
11/8/19 A
DHS 11/4/20
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
Diane Windisch (sold) New 51712019 answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
. 8 . we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
817 Eales Avenue gv"mﬁr. Fefrg Property No Yes D:‘g/:ﬁlli?zo Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
olutions, noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
provide the new owner contact.
5712019
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 161’?8/;199 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet.
DHS 11/4/20
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
5712019 him butindicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
. packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey’s contact information and asked that 1 fax Lindsey
825 Eales Averue Lindsey Kreske Yes Yes 7%8(;/1;1 Yes 1111812019 1172012019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
5712019 5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
7/28/20 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes No 3731121 Yes Being Sch | Beingsch | NOSUmP | Yes (seenole) Yes Tobe sch NA Yes 1 Paul and he is willing 1o allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If { do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9119, 11/8/19
6/25/21 11/21119 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
voice message and letter sent.
57712019 8/9/19 tatked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
. 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
702 Eim Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) g%:g Yes 101212019 101312019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for

demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 10-29-21

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air [ Sub-slab Vapor| Ssbs Follow-up . Est. No. of
g
ADDRESS OWHER contacT | DOOR SENT SIGNED | Sampling | Sampling | Sampling | Exceedances | Excecdances | Instatied PFET $f:"\‘;fn"“ugf(g Residents Notes
The Melendez LLC (sold to 5/6/2019 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
Pedro Truiill 2 nd Lilia Aciles) 6/8/13 1201512020 | 121672020 No and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 812 gaml:ilrig : Ave’ ‘€Vaulk ha No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 41724 i No sump No Yes 2/24/12021A NA NA V] owner, 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro's son {Pedro does not speak English well). Son translales and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went ta door. Left
Wi 53188 9 N s 7/28/20 DHS 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro 1o inform him Radon Contr will call lo schedule SSDS install. Since this is a small restaurant, being
11/4/20 reclassified as a smalf commercial property.
The Melendez LLC (sold to S 12152020 | 12162020 o o No response 1o date. 7/1/39 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC, Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 4,7'/21 ’B’/21 No sum No No NA NA NA u and would not provide new ewner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 1. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9(/18/19 talked wit Pedro's
812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 7128120 813721 8’/4/21 P No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address 1o send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went 1o door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
WI153188 DHS 11/4/20 Will call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 tatked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/29/21 called and tatked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Call
owner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system ir ion, Set i ion schedule. System inslalled but can't get full capture due to poor condition of floor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinale with the new owner because
W : 5/612019 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am 1o call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
1237 The Strand SZ:;'}:Z;‘:’;;" Wisconsin Yes No 1711819 (New Yes 5152019 | 5/18/2019 | Nosump Yes Yes /1112019 NA Yes 2 |Rovert Raenek. 7118719 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 falked with Robert R and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing of replacing the
basement floor lo allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. 1 indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back 16 me but thai he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the
floor to mee! the performance requirement of the SSDS.
112172020 No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2018 7/25/2019 P Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need 10 talk wilh husband who is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan Ne Yes /819 Yes tonsite | 71262019 | Nosump No Yes 91412019 %/2:4/’2& Yes U Bt home. He will call me later today. Set install schedule. Place ai fiter unit in basement 8/12/19. Install started 8/15/18 but st needs another point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19. kil another issue
i requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 9/5/19 pick up filter unit.
5/6/2019
6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/13 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
u
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No Yes 118119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-law who owns the property.
DHS 11/4/20
012312019 912412019 No No 7/1/19 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
51612019 31320 314720 No No call us to reschedule when dust seflies and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting oul the house. Wilt tatk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Gol Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 12121120 1222120 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Maria, she will call tenants and cali back. 7/22/20 called maria. She forgot {0 follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd calt her tennants
and call us back to schedute. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
5/6/2019
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No Yes 161//551% No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ) No response to date, 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 9/11/19 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit wt WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet.
DHS 11/4/20
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
5/6/2019 whal is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
6/8/19 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampting. 7/19/19 followed-up and left voice message
u
1220 The Strand PMICLLC Yes Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner's son (they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detait the issue. Son will provide left information to
DHS 11/4/20 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back untit after that. 11/25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner.
Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed request and left package again.
Current Investments LLC (sold) 5/7/12019 No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR, Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR.
N N 6/8/19 No answer. Left packet. Updaling list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent lelter to new owner. 11/9/20 receiva signed access, will schedule,
1219 The Strand :‘fg Owner: Bayview Homes, No Yes 1178119 Yes 111712020 | 11/18/2020 | No sump No Yes 12123120208 NA NA & |12/8120 tatked with owner regarding data and sub-stab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install, Install and inifial testing indicates an additional vaccuum point may be needed for full covergas. A second date
10/30/20 being set for completion. 5/12/21 tafked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner.
1/21/2020 . " . N . " . .
.. " 5/7/2019 917/2019 ” No p 9/11/19 met with tenant {Nick) Gave confact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski {also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedute
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No res 6/8/19 Yes 1215119 9/1872019% No Sump No Yes 9/19/2019 ;,[z/;;iz‘zg Yes 4 for initial sampling and pre-emptive install. 119/19 system instafled.
5712019
- N 6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated thal she wants me to talk with her son {Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedutes, Witt
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No Yes 11818 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Hneed to try again. 9/11/13 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not inerested.
DHS 11/4/20
51712018 No responss to date. Did not knack on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visil with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit wi WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/19 12/17/20 they wauld pass on. 11/18/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son {Joe) for us ta schedute. Call Joe and left message.
U . N . : - .
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yesfrental) [ 43819 Yes schazyzt | 121820 [ Nosump No Yes 12nA NA NA 11/18/20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/4/21 talked with Tom and he is fine with a system install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 1alked with Joe and set tentative schedule.
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 8/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentalive set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for inilial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 9/24/19 calied
/712019 10/25/19 (see to discuss pre-emptive instalt of SSDS. Lefl detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 618119 Yes 612512019 62612019 No sump No Yes notes) NA Yes u 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in and set sched Install needs point. Scheduled 11/7/19, Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
11/7/19 Owner asks for us o pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of
install scheduled for 11/27/19. Additional extraction point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved.
612412020 5/15/19 received back from past office that no fonger at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property, Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
" : 5/29/2019 No . 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called 1o discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/18
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No 5712019 Yes 4120 5/302019 b No Yes 10/11/2019 ;/01/;/42/12: Yes 3 |chad R, $SDS instalter called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very fight. He has two points already instalted and will equire at least one more, Working with resident fo set up anather date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lof of sealing. Additiona! work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up scheduling left veice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
Received denial 5/21/19. Cafled 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try 1o have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin returns call. He said his girtfriend just
" 51712019 Temporary u moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really cant get around in it. | explained we don'l need a lot of room and that we would be able o work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Elmer Yes Yes DHS 11/4/20 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA did not want any holes drilled in his floor. | asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when ha gets the basement cleaned out. | asked if | can follow up in the future
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, lefl packet.
5772019
N . 6/8/19 . No response o date. 7/11/18 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No Yes 1178119 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y |aetail. Said her brother and sister who liva on Raymaond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial,
DHS 11/4/20
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 retumed w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011, The fan is in garage.
N " Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
. u . N N N
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 8/2912019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 71812021 NA 9/16/19 recsived signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 8/20/19, 9/24/19 called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 8724119, 6/25/21 talked with Chris Wray. Agreeabke for another
inspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
8/29/2019 12/10/2020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor {Rental) No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 3/22/21 3/23/12% No sump No No NA NA NA u message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for lenant 1o arrange time. 11/20 called tenant {Jacgueline} and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21
DHS 11/4/20 8/18/21 8/20/21 No No called and talked with Larry before | call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedula,
Victor Santos and Monica 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 receivad signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes 1718221 1/19/21 No sump No No NA NA Yes u request, 11/18/19 returned call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
8/16/21 817/21 No No spoke with Monica, said they are not comforiable due ta Covid and would like to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and scheduled.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

*- Slightr
**- Installed at request of resident.

indoor, no

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yel available

sub-slab.




Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Sir., and Adams Str. 10-29-21

WDNR Copied on

PHONE | kNOCKON| LETTER | AccESS | Ambientar | Sub-stab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-slabVapor | SSDS Follow-up Est No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Samping | Samping | Samping | Excesdances | Excesdances | stalted PFET ?7::?:;;?:; Residents Notes
5672019
00 Regont Str. Julia Yara No Yes e No NA na NA NA Na nNa NA NA U |Noresponse to date. 771719 visit, nobody homa. 9711719 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner and left packet. 11/25/1 visit w/WDNR. No answer, eft packet.
DHS 111420
562019
04 Regent Str. Henfietia and David Long No Yes B No NA nA NA NA Na na NA NA U |on1n9 site visit with WOHR, spoke with David and left packet. 1172518 visd w WDNR. No answer, left packet.
DHS 11/420
semos 82018 Yes 11252019 M9 received signed agreement. 7/1/19 lef voice message on both home and cel. Returned my callin the evening. Discussed issue and whal needs to b done on initial sampling. Am to call back
908 Regent Str, Leon and Maria Hemandez Yes o Yes > 162018 | Nosump Yes 81412019 6920 Yes 2 {tomotrow 1 estabiish dates after he falks 1o s0n. 772119 left voice message b set schedule data indicated TCE exceedance in basement and sub-slab, 7126/19 called to schedule SSOS instalt. 1014119
83119 19718 No
101420 st schedule for indoor sampling
No response to date. 911719 stopped by wi WDNR. Nobody home. Let packet, Homa is for sale. 8:12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Met with Linnea. They will be closing with new buyer within about a month.
8292019 She agrees good iea to sample but needs 1o discuss with husband and real estate agent whethar should do before closing o provide information to buyer to do ater ckosing Left anofhar copy of access
new82120 | Yes agreement She will gat back 1o us. 9/17/19 talked with real estate agent (Justn Roach) and he indicated that both the current property owner and perspactive buyer want the work 1 be done. He wil get
908 Regent Str. Sara Kirschiing Yes Yes 116520 | newNo NA NA NA N NA NA Na NA Y |ine cunrent property owner o sign and e-mailto me the access agreement We will thers gat 2 new one in place with the purchasar afte sale is completed in mid-October. /18/19 racewed signed
62521 agreement via ¢-mail. 9/20/19 called 1 schedule sampiing, 24119 kot ancther voice message and aiso lexted message (o schedule. 10/419,109/19 lef voice emad wi Gsl phone. Looked up new owner,
Sara Kirschiing, sent letter 8:27/20. 11/5720 sert second leftor. 62521 sent anctht lette.
6717119 received agreement. Signed Yes but circled No. Wil call o chack whether approved of denied. 6/18/19. 624119, 6728/19 called 1o clarity ¥ approved or denied LeR dotailed voice message with
Yes call phone to call any time. 7/17/19 visit. Talked with Bangone. Said she believes her husband does want 1o have the sampling done. Am to calf him tomorrow, 7/18'19, 7/1919 loft voice messages.
0252018 Yos 7719119 Phichit called back and indicated that he did mean to dery access by circling the "No” on the form, 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, he signed yes on agreement, &'13'19, 972419 caied and left
oy Yes detailed message about sampie scheduling. 10/7119 called and iefl message to discuss results and set up SSDS instalfation date. 10/8/19 Phichit called back. We will drop off tha carbon fier uni this
Bangone 562019 et Yos 1212020 aftemoan and have seta SSDS install dated for 102919, 12/11/16 scheduled follow-up sampling. Resample stll sightly over. Will have radon system installer check installation and then resample.
912 Regent Str. P o Bang No Yes 6819 Yes it 9262019 | Nosump | Yos (oter Yes 10292018 | 28720 Yes 4 |instaner checks and detemines vapor may be entering through cracks in foundation walls. Provides quote for repairs and authorized to complete. 2/5/20 the wall repairs ara completed. Another round of
52920 62331 source in 10520 sampling to be scheduled. 511820, 5121/20, 5728720 called to schedule next indoor sampling. Left voice massgae weh cell number. 5/29720 sent letter raquesting o call me 1o schedule sampling
basemant 6/11720 talked w/ bangons, Sampling scheduled. Result silf shows indoor air exceadance. Wil install additional extraction points in basement. Discuss with resident for schedule and to place carbon fiter
Wentifad) untit SSDS modffication. 10/6 spoke with Bangane, schedulod next sampling. 11711 callad, mail box full. 11720720 called, voice mail sill ful. 1/13/21 send letter asking for a cal! back. Received responiss
and set up sampling. 10/1/21 Bangone called and would like assitance with femaving the froezes from basement, 10/14121 left voice mail with tentative schedule 1 remove freezers the aftemoon of
1021721
aasnote | smrmons o o Recaived signed agroement 9/9/19. 9/10/19, 9/13/19, 124/19 caliod and loft detailed messages for scheduling initial sampling. Called back in evening. Set schedule, 1728/20, 2/28/20 left voice mail for
ok scheduling. 5118120, 521120, 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell number. §/9/20 talked with Branda and set sampling schedule. 10/6/20 lof voice mailfor scheduling. 10/8/20 Brenna retumed
915 Regant Str. Brenna Lee Pederson No Mo 8292019 Yes g,’:ggg ;::;? No sump m : NA NA Yes Y |catl and scheduled sampling. 10:26 she was ot home for scheduled sampling, 10728 called and loft message. 1/472021, /1212021, 21421, 21121, 37321 called and lef message. /821 cal raturned.
- Aptogized for previous nomresponsiveness. Asked for expalining issue agian. Refreshed her memory and set schedule. 7728721, 127721, 10°268/21 feh voics maf for next round sampling.
71119 roceived signed agreement. Will callto schedule. 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice message. Do not want us drilling through floor. Will aflow indoorloutdoor sample only. 2/2872- left volce
message for seheduling another round. 5/18/20 called and talked to Michefle. Scheduled sampling for 5/27/20 at 11 am. 63720 left detaied voice mai about exeedance and request b schedule install of
SSDS. 64/20 Michefle retumed call and we discussed resufs, fomale target population and SSDs install in defai. Said needs o talk to husband and will call back early next weak. Asked I she would like
Hector and Michelle Contreras- 572018 8272019 No sen 1111020 to have a carbon fitration unét placed unii the installation. She decfined. &3/20 callod and left voice mail. Call back at 1910 hys. Indicates that discussed with husband and they do not want system
1228 Raymend Sv. So No Ne 6819 Yes 52720 SeeNotes | No Sump Yes Seefotes | "gee hotes NA Yes U |instaed.1 said we believe should do butt imately thelr decision, Sid 1 expect a documenta¥on fetisr from me and that WDNR wi also probably folow-up. Said she can call me any ime f changes
mind. 10113720 recoived text that they are deciding to have system instaled. Wnstallation Scheduled for 11110720, When intsal contractor arrived at site, based on buikding/property layout and multipla
foundations, the system wil require at least two to three extraction poirts and the piping will need © fun along basement celing which has only six-foot clearance. Based on this discussion with property
owner, the owner decided not to proced with the instiiation at this bme. May change their mind as potential sale of property proceeds.
8292019
Ramon Ramirez Valdez & 117819 9711119 visited house wi WDNR. Daughior (Alejandra, bk teers) answered and we discussed sue. Provided packet. She said she would provide o father. 11/25/19 visitw/ WDNR. Met with Ramon and
1227 Raymond St Francisea Hemandez No Yes 72820 Ne NA NA NA NA NA N NA NA Y aiscussed in getail, Ho saic he wouid probaby sign but will ik to neighbors. Followsup letier sent 7728720,
DHS 11/420
Resident caled 59118 at 1735 and left voice mail. 511019 1000 s left vokce message on home and cel phones. 51419 leR andther set of messages. Retumed the cal wiin 30 minutes. She is renting
e house. Had several questions regarding who we are working for and rature of study. She wi contact the renters to make sure they are ok with our access as well and provide me their contactinfo. Her
Syivaa Garcia and fsabel Garca 1220190 Yes 1272020 brother lives next door at 1220 Raymond. She has atso discussed with him and was asking the questions for bath of them. He will also provide us access. 52019 taiked w/ Sylvia. She indicated she will
1224 Raymond S trets Yes No 572019 Yes A 6182019 | Nosump o No 1onaz0te | 920 Yes 3 [betlking wirenters tonight and also will meet with her brother latar this waek Hopes to have both signed agreements to me shortly aftee that Recsived signed agresmert B/6/19 Called 6/7/19 1o set up
! 1014120 sampiing schedule. Left message. Calied 6/30/19 and set schedule. 7/8/19 called both home and cell lofht messages about scheduing a SSDS install. 7/8/18 talked with Silvia aboutinstall. Said yes but
she wit not be able I provide access urtil later in July or August due 1 personal reasons. 92419 finally got through. Syia chacked her schedule s she has Ib come in from Madison, Set for 10/14/19.
12/11/19 called and left message w/ cell number 1o schedule follow-up samping.
gvnore | snszore o o 5111119 stopped at house wi WOIR. Discussad the issues and they signod sgreement 9712/19 called and set up sampkng. 12/6/18 talked with Jim to sat up next sampling date. He asked | call back on
Tonans | 1220m8 N g Monday as he was in process of leaving for work. Am b call before 4 pm. 51920 scheduled next sampling. 5/26/20 called to verify sampling tomorow s requested. 6/15/20 received call from Ryan
1223 Raymend St Jimmie and Sharon Waket No Yes 8292019 |  Yes a0 20 Damp N g No NA Yes 2 [Tranchite of Homestead Reaty indiication that the Waker's have listed he hous for Sale with him. He had some guestions but befare answering I called the Walkers % verty that he is their real estats
s o N~ g agent. Call Ryan back and answered his various questions about the study snd results. Also prvoded Mark Drews confact information. 8/27/20 talked with Jimmie, he was busy and will call back. 872120
~ Jimmie called and scheduled 4th round, he is moving to AR /20720,
Soe notes above for 1224 Raymond Sreat. Received signed agreemert 6619, Caled 6/7/19, 6110119, 61319 1 set up sampling. Lek messages. §13/19 retuns call and we sot schedule. 10/4/19,
e1mnoe | ene2oi8 No No 10109, 103119 called to schedule, 5/18/20 called to schedule next sampling. Laft voice mail wih cell number. 51920 Benito calls back. Schedule sampling, 827720 called let messags. 831/20
10519 ne19 No No Bionito calls back and schedule sampling. %1420 le message with Banto to discuss tesulys. 922/20 talked with benfto and expalined results. Want o install system like at hs neighboring suste's
1220 Raymond St Benito Garcia (Benny) Yes No sr2019 Yes 52820 52920 No sump No No No NA Yes 2 nouse. Said he wanted to think aboutit. Will get back 1 us and d not o call him back in a weok. 10/8 Patrick spoke with Bento and he agreed to an installation. Sceduld for 10/15/20_ Morning of install gt
sn120 9220 Yes No o-mat from contractor that Benito has changed his mind. 10/15/20 cafled Bento and leRt message. Said [ wanted to tak to see why he changed his mind and if1 can convince him to have the installation
1721 1721 No No done. 10728 called, Benny called back and discussed his danial, he said his reason was three founds on no detections ond only one result just over limit Tried but didr pressure him to change his mind,
no change. Wil schedule another round of sampling.11/25 called left message. 1/5721 called and scheduied with Benny. 2722721 Benny called with new phone number.
No response to date. 811719 site visi with WONR, spoke wah owner, lft packet and agreement, hi will sign and leave on s porch, /12118 Patrick checked twice in aemoon for signed agreement and
12162019 | 4on0o o o KPRG visited the house a3ain about 5 pm. No signed agreement and no answer t door. Roceived signed agreement 11220/18. 11720119, 1126119, 12/2113, 1211139 called and left detaked message fo
8292019 7620 207720218 set up sampling. 12111719 called back and scheduled for next waek. 571820, 5:21120, /4720 loft voice mail with cefl number. 6/19/20 talked w/ Fermin. He will be gone on vacation coming up, Set
1219 Raymond ¥ Fermin Rivera, Jr. o Yes 11819 Yes 1321 ;'/:75; WNo sump ::"s NN: 92321 NA Yes v schedule for July sampling. 1056 loft voice message. 17421, 1712121 cabed and fefl messags, 1/12/21 Fermin called back and scheduled. 12021, 1721/21, 12621, 12921 called and feft messages to
sehs2i2 discuss instal of SSDS and placement of carbon as fiter in mean fime. 5/12/21 called and teft message for follow-up air sampling. 520721 called and set schedule. §1/21 informed that he is being sert
out of town. Need t reschedule. 6/10721, 62421, 773021, 8127721, 1626721 _callod and loft message.
8202019 ‘2‘;;%'22?9 1253;5700‘9 N“'; ~ No response to date. §11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with ownar, she threw away last letier, we wift send another. 81319 sent a copy of August lettor. 10731119 have not heard back, sent new lefter.
1215 Raymond St Sandra Rodriguez (Sandy) No Yes 103119 Yes oo | toaaze | Nesume o g NA nA NA 2 |1172519 visted house. Taked wi Sandra and she signed agreement 11726719, 1212/19, 12/1 1119 loft detaded voice mai for scheduling. 12/12/19 Sandra calls back Scheduled sampling. 5/18/20 left
17819 P priiets - o voice mai. 5721720 scheduled sampiing. §27/20 called feft message. 106 spoke with Sandy, schedled sampling. 1621 spoke ! Sandy and scheduled sampiing.
21020 511119 slopped al house w/ WDNR. Left packeL 9/12/18 received sgnad agraement (a0 owns 1218 The Stand), Carolyn Siandarski owner. 613119 talked wih carolyn 1o start setiing scheduie for
572018 s7z018 | Yes . infial sampting and pre-emplive SSOS instal. 9/19/19 mstall postponed due 1 ownar not coordnating with fenart. Tenant wil provide some dates that they will allow for the install and wil reschedule.
1212 Raymond S Bailey's Rental Properties LLC No Yes 6819 Yes 121819 9182019 | Nosump No Yes 1022019 ;g;:f: Yes v 5723119 called and left message about rescheduling the install. 5724119 Owner catied and said she tried getting hold of fenant to reschedule but enant not calling back. Asked for me to call directly. Cal
1onart same day 1o schedule date. Left message. Called tenant 1211119 ke voica meil w! cefl number to schedule follow-up sampling.
No response to data. 311 1/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet, 9:2819 Duwayne called in evening and left voice mail. 9/30/19 called Duswayne and left voice mail with cell phone to call at any
time. 930119 Duwayne returns call and we discuss fssue and sampling time naeds. He said he did ot receive anything in mail and that nothing was left on his door. He drives rucks long distance and
8292019 [was gone over two waeks S maybe got removed of wind blew off. I 52id we will mail another et of information. He said he will sign and then work with us fof scheduling, Sent another packags same day.
1211 Raymond Sb. Duwayne O'grady No Yes 729720 Yes | tuzsz019 | 11262019 | Nosump No No NA NA Yes U | 1017119 received signed agreement. 10722719 ok detailed voice mail and cell numbet. 1072319 DuWayne calls back_He is long haul trucker 30 needs 1o discuss his schedule with dispatch. Targeting
62521 some time first part of November. He will ¢all me back with some firm datess, 5118720, 6/4/20, 6/19/20 called and left detailed message for scheduing with cell pos number. 7/7/20, 7115120, 7122120 left
message on voice mail, 772920 sent letter. 8/12120 spoke with Duwayne, he i at Sturgis rall, drives for Harley, he will cal when back in fown. 106 let voice mad. 15721, 1112/21, 2/4121 , 373121, 511221
callod and loft message. 625721 sent ancther letter. 7/20/21, 8127721, 102621 leMt voice masssage.
57772019 No rasponse to date. 7/17/19 met with Ramon, Discussad issue. He signed agresment. Am to call him in morning to schedule. 7/18/19 called 8:30 am and hit voice mail but could not leave message and
oS 02019 Yos svarote ok was ull. Ramon calls back, set schedule. Fioor 100 thin for vapor pin insiallation. Set SSDS cortractor visit for #1519 to check basement and Wil be nesded. [
1208 Raymond Str. Ramon Rodriguez No Yes parid Yes g |NA (see notes)|  No Sump - SeeNotes | am2not9 ooy Yes 1 {scheduls follow-up sampiing but voice mail box full. 10/10/19, 10/31/19, /8119 let voice mail Returned call and st ime. 5/20721 Lifetime Radon contaciad me that hey have been rying 1o schedule a
sy PFET but there has been no response 1 voice mails and when they serd 8 B someons responded that they had the wrong number. | called the number and got a Tricia Wetzel 5ot appears the numbar
has been changed. Sent lellars requesting new contact information 520721, 62521
No response to date. 7/17/19 visi. Nobody home. 9/11719 house visk wf WONR. Met with nocenca. Discussed issue but 5aid she needs to talk with husband before signing. He is in Mexico and will b
572019 back towards end of st week of October. Asked us 1 come back then afir 3 pm. 11/25/19 vistw! WDNR. Met with Deyni Venta (daughter). Explained issues and answered a numbee of her questions.
Pablo Marfinez and Inocenca § aB21A She wifl retay to paronts. 12/5/19 Denyi calls back and says parents would Iike us B Schedule sampiing. | indicatad | Krst need signed agreement. Sghe acked me to e-mail €10 her. 11320 Danyi called
1204 Raymend St. Marinez No Yos f!’/sw?s Yes 12172018 | 127182019 | Nosump WNo No 122%1018 83021 Yes v and asked ¥ there will be more sampling and whether there is 8 law su? asscciated with this issue. | indicated that we will be scheduling another round of sampling in har basement end of this month o
earty February. Also fofed 1o her that the inifial samphing did not show any results above siandards and that the instalation was pre-empbve at request of WDNR. Also said that | was not aware of any law
sullal thes tima regarding this matter. 5/18720 called 1o sat up samping. Voice box not accepling messages.
572018
. 6819 N rasponse to date. 7/17/19 vist. Car in drive. No answer. /11/19 vist housa w/ WDNR. Talked with daughter (Rosenda; late 20 of early 30s). Said parants are at work Discussed issue and feft
1202 Raymond Str Margarita and Juan Olatlo No Yes 11819 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v packet. She said she would provide and discuss with parents. 11/25/19 vist w/ WDNR. No answer. Left packet.
DHS 11/420
1124 Raymond S¥. ‘Mexarder Lopez and Tami Ann g
Wacontie Rerend oper No No No No NA Na nNa NA na NA NA nA U |Vacant Lot Need fr potential vapor probes will be determined on sampiing of surfounding residences.
) 1012018 Yos 6872020 5711719 mot wih Thomas. Discussed issues and he signed agreement. 8/12/19, /219 called and Ieft message 1o schedule sampling. 9:24/19 gt trrough 1o Tom and scheduted samphng 87718 called
1116 Raymond St Thomas and Sara Esvine N had 6292019 Yes asng | 1022019 NA No No 1092019 | spamia Yes Y [fo discuss samoling resuits and schedile 2 SS0S st Folow.up FET beng schoduled 11151117, 1/22. 1128 loht messades
‘g;gg;g ;‘;’g;g m o No response to date. &/11/19 site visit with WDNR, 5poke with ownar, lot packet and access agreement. 9-16-19 received signed access agreement, 972419 schedulad sampling dates. 1/28:20, 228720
1018 Ryan Sy, Gloria Rivera a%a Morens No Yes 8292019 | Yes S o No sump ~ ~ Na NA Yes 3 it scheduling voios message. 5718120, 614720 leR detailed message with cell number. 6/18/20 called and set schedue for next sampling. 10/6 left voicemail. 1/5/21, 1712/21 call and left message. 1/12
Gioria calis and schedules. 7728721 called and left voice message. 9127721 9ot thew 1o Gloria, Set schedule.
10421 105721 No No
No respanse to date. 10/4/19, 100919, 19/4/19, 11721718 lef detailod message for Pete Rodriguez (4), Public Housing Manager. 11721/39 Peter calls back. Says he passed this onto his mainatance
manager Scatt Dehut (262-436-0926) who is trying 1o get a hold of tenart  discuss access. K| do not hear from Scott this weak, am o cal him next weok for staus, 1172219 recsived signed access
Housing Authoriy of The Ciy of 8202010 12122019 | 121132019 No No agreement 1172619, 1272119, 5120120, 614120, 6119120 called and teft detaod Voics Message witenant along with ofice and cell numbers. 777120, 7/15120, 7122/20, 8112, 827 It message on voice mait
1200 Adams Str. ioaridel No No vy Yos 127720 12820 No sump No No NA NA NA U [8727720 Aiso catlod Scott and left message. 10/6 phone numbe for fenrant (Danietie Greiger) has automoated messags *not currantly accepting calls*. 10/6 lef voice massags for Scoft as well. 10/7/20

Scott returns call. They also have not been able to reach tanant. We sat up through Scoft the dates. They will notify tenant and the maintanence manager wilt meet us to let us in, received ancther email
from Scott that Sherrill will meet on sita. 11/11 called Scott 1 rasample, left message. 11/20/20 calted Scott, left messags. Also called tenant Daréelle, no longer vaiid number. Catled Sheri and

scheduled, 512721 caled and left message. 6/25721 spoke with Sham, she will knock on door to schedule and cal back.

NA. Not Applicabla. No access yet or danied of not required at this time.

*+ Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

“*- Installed & request of resident

$SDS - Sub-stab Depressurization System

U~ Unknown

PFET - Pressure Fieid Extension Testing

DNYA. Data not yet available



Table 2. SV Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 10/29/21.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former}
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
- No

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he
is selling the property and that new owner {we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling resuilts indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that aftemoon but owner
said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone tumed off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3127119

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concemned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attomey. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4/11/19

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

Yes

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Yes

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
is scheduled for 2/4/21.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner}

High Purge
10/21/119 -
10/23/19
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
2/12/21
4/14/21

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

Yes

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/18 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are stilt preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments, 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-stab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

No

5/6/2019  6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* - Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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KPRG Project No. 11717 FIGURE 1




ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
1225 Lombardi 2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
10172019 2.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34 J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
21252024 043 <046
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 31 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
71212019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 241 5.7
5/22/2019 0.56 J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84 J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS

Page 3 of 7



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
2/22/2020 0414 <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40 J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 27 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0474 <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 34 <0.36
1358 White Rock 1112212017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
1238 The Strand 4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
8/4/2021 0.39J 0.44J
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1219 The Strand 11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/18/2020 0.54J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand 3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1120 The Strand 1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 71
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
1219 Raymond 7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26
1/14/2021 243 0.41J
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA

12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36

5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond

10/12/2020 0.26J <0.096

3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31

9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond

12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 0.45J

7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond

11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36

10/2/2019 25 <0.38
1116 Raymond

12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35

12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36

1/20/2021 3.4 0.37J

6/22/2021 3.0, 3.0,19.3 <0.30

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
915 Regent 6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31

3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent

10/8/2019 0.74J 0.52J

10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38

6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan

1/14/2021 0.33J <0.31

10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29

12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams

12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date

1A OA
Notes: All values are in ug/m®>.
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m®,
TCE - Trichloroethene
1A / OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 17
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
1225 Lombardi VP-1 2/18/2021 0.53J
7/8/2021 1.9
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 1.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1
712212020 57.4
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 43
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
7/912020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 47.7
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/12019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 47
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 29
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 5411S
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 25
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 11.5
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID Date TCE Resul
VP
6/18/2019 215
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 115
9/2/2020 12.8
1172021 5.2
12/17/2019 2.3
1219 Raymond VP-1 7/7/2020 8.2
1/14/2021 14.1
12/31/2019 6.5
1215 Raymond VP-1 512912020 189
10/13/2020 3.7
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 27.4
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 5.4
915 Regent VP-1 6/19/2020 0.95
3/16/2021 <0.33
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
10/8/2019 7.1
1018 Ryan VP-1 6/30/2020 3.6
1/18/2021 0.42J
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
1238 The Strand VP-1 4/8/2021 1.2
8/4/2021 7.1
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
9/24/2019 <0.38
1222 The Strand VP-1 31412020 13
7/24/2020 4.8
1212212020 1.4
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID Date TCE Resul
VP
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 1.3
1124 The Strand VP-1 3/23/2021 0.82J
8/20/2021 20.6
11/26/2019 6.6
1120 The Strand VP-1 1/19/2021 <0.30
8/17/2021 4.0
1200 Adarms VP-1 12/13/2019 5.3
12/8/2020 <0.38

Notes: All values are in ug/m’.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Resultis less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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